1. Name of conveying party(ies) 2. Name and Klearsen Corporation Name: Peace Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(?): Street Addree Execution Date(s) 11/07/2007 Street Addree Assignment Merger Joint Research Agreement Change of Name Government Interest Assignment State: CO Other Additional name 4. Application or patent number(s): This document is the state of	A Zip: <u>80301</u> he(s) & address(es) attached? Yes Xes Yes Xes Yes Xes Yes Xes Yes Xes Yes Xes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Y
Klearsen Corporation Name: Peace Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Street Addree Execution Date(s) 11/07/2007 Merger Street Addree ✓ Assignment Merger City: Boulder ✓ Joint Research Agreement Change of Name State: CO ✓ Government Interest Assignment Country: US/ ✓ Other Additional name State: co ✓ Other Additional name B. Paten 11/290811, 11/473329 Merger Street Addree Additional numbers attached? Yes Street Addree Street Addree	ful Mountain, Inc. ress: ress: 255: 3125 Sterling Circle, Suite 101 A Zip:80301 ne(s) & address(es) attached? Yes Noeing filed together with a new applicatio to too.(s)
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Street Addression Execution Date(s) 11/07/2007 Merger Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Joint Research Agreement State: CO Government Interest Assignment Country: US/ Other Additional name Application or patent number(s): This document is the state of the s	AZip:80301 ne(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ☑ N being filed together with a new applicatio t No.(s)
✓ Assignment Merger ✓ Assignment Change of Name ✓ Joint Research Agreement City: Boulder ✓ Joint Research Agreement State: CO ✓ Government Interest Assignment Country: US/ ✓ Other Additional name 4. Application or patent number(s): This document is the state of the st	ne(s) & address(es) attached? Yes Y he being filed together with a new applicatio t No.(s)
4. Application or patent number(s): This document is the second seco	
5. Name and address to whom correspondence 6. Total num	s 🖌 No
	ber of applications and patents
Internal Address: Authoriz	(37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ <u>280.00</u> red to be charged by credit card red to be charged to deposit account
	equired (government interest not affecting titl
City. Alexandria	Information
State: VA Zip:22314 a. Credit	Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date
Fax Number: 703 920 3399	
Email Address:	it Account Number ized User Name

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450 .

<u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

WHEREAS, KLEARSEN CORPORATION of 3125 Sterling Circle, Suite 101, Boulder, CO 80301, owns the entire right, tide and interest free and clear of any and all liens and other encumbrances in and to the patents and published patent applications identified on <u>Exhibit A</u> attached hereto (herein referred to collectively as "Patents"); and

WHEREAS, PEACEFUL MOUNTAIN, INC. of 3125 Sterling Circle, Suite 101, Boulder, CO 80301, a Colorado corporation, hereinafter referred to as Assignee, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, tide and interest in and to said invention, and in and to the Letters Patent granted therefor in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries, from said KLEARSEN CORPORATION, hereinafter referred to as Assignor;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, Assignor hereby does sell, assign, and transfer unto said Assignee, the full and exclusive right to said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries and the entire right, tide and interest in and to any Letters Patents which may be granted therefor in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries and in and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, substitutions and renewals thereof.

Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Patent and Trademark Office officials in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries to issue and all of said Letters Patents, when granted, to said Assignee as Assignor's entire right, tide and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and behalf of said Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patents may be granted, as fully and as entirely as the same would have been held by Assignor had this Assignment not been made.

Further, Assignor agrees that he will communicate to said Assignee or to its representatives any facts known to him respecting said invention and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, substitute, renewal, and reissue applications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all said Letters Patents to be issued to said Assignee, make rightful oaths, and; generally do everything possible to aid said Assignee, its successors, and assigns to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has hereunto set his hand and seal this _____ day of NOVEMBCR____, 2007.

Paul D. Whittle, CEO KLEARSEN CORPORATION

Page 1 of 2

PATENT REEL: 020156 FRAME: 0059

EXHIBIT A

<u>Docket No.</u>	<u>Patent No.</u>	<u>Issue Date</u>	Title
	6,454,754	09/24/2002	RESPIRATORY INFECTION TREATMENT DEVICE
ION-001	6,738,662	05/18/2004	ELECTROLYTIC SUBSTANCE INFUSION DEVICE
ION-002	6,749,597	06/15/2004	RESPIRATORY INFECTION TREATMENT DEVICE
ION-003	7,153,526	12/26/2006	TREATMENT OF GASTROINTESTINAL INFECTIONS
ION-004	6,936,288	08/30/2005	METHOD & COMPOSITION FOR TREATMENT OF SHINGLES AND RELATED AFFLICTIONS
<u>Docket No.</u>	<u>Serial No.</u>	<u>Filed</u>	<u>Title</u> .
FRANK-002	11/290,811	12/01/2005	METHOD AND COMPOSITION FOR THE TREATMENT OF MUSCULAR- SKELETAL AND RELATED AFFLICTIONS
FRANK-003	11/473,329	06/23/2006	ENHANCEMENT OF BACTERIACIDAL ACTIVITY OF SILVER COLLOIDS

Page 2 of 2

.

.

RECORDED: 11/16/2007